'"APR 16 2008

BEFORE THE ARKANSAS BOARD OF REGISTRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

IN THE MATTER OF DENIS RADECKTI:

STIPULATION AND ORDER

The Arkansas Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors
(hereinafter “the Board™) and Denis John Radecki (non-registrant, hereinafter "the
Respondent”), agree as follows in full settlement of the charges in this disciplinary
mattey.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Respondent is not now, nor has he ever been, a registered Professional

Engineer in Arkansas.

2. The Respondent's company, Commonwealth Constructors, Inc, does not now,
nor has it ever, held a valid Certificate of Authorization to offer engineering services in
Arkansas.

3. During a meeting of the Arkansas Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors on January 8, 2008, the Respondent was interviewed by
the Board as a potential Professional Engineer registrant by reciprocity.

4, During the interview, the Respondent stated that his company, Commonwealth
Constructors, had been previously retained for a project in Arkansas, and that certain
instruments of engineering practice had been previously prepared by the Respondent and

his company, and delivered to the contractee.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The board has jurisdiction over the Respondent and over the subject matter of

this proceeding, as provided in Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-305(¢).

2. The Respondent has been afforded an opportunity to obtam legal counsel and
has chosen to proceed pro se with the understanding that he is admitting the facts and
conduct described above in the Findings of Fact and voluntarily waiving the right to a

formal disciplinary hearing.
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3. The conduct of the Respondent, as set forth above in the Findings of Fact,
constitutes one count of practicing or offering to practice engineering in Arkansas
without being a registrant of the Board, in viclation of Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-
102(b), and one count of offering engineering services without a valid Certificate of

Authorization, in violation of Arkansas Code Annotated §17-30-303,

ORDER
1. The Respondent shall pay a $1,000.00 civil penalty for each of the viclations
noted in paragraph #3 of the Conclusions of Law as listed above, for a total civil penalty
of $2,000.00.
2. Payment shall be made (o (he Board within fifty (50) days of the date this

Order is served upon the Respondent.

3. This Stipulation and Order shall be a public record in the custody of the Board.

~
AGREED TO BY: @t‘w /éM

Signature of the Respondent

Sworn fo and subscribed before me this / '!7”}1 day of /%77’/ / , 2008

/ﬁj/!@%? /39/11//&“

Notary Public

(SEAL)
My commission expires:__/ d/ Z Sj/ 2015

A
AGREED TO AND ORDERED BY: [/TV i f
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Steve W. Haralson, Executive Director of the Arkansas State Board of
Registration for Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors, do hereby certify that T have
served a copy of the foregoing order by mailing copies of same, by first class mail and
certified mail, with return receipt requested and postage prepaid, on this 2,_ / f"lEl day of
May, 2008, to: :

Mor. Denis Radecki
Commonwealth Constructors, Inc

36 Potomac Avenue

Terre Haute, IN 47803-1630 j)(_./

Steve WNHaralson
Executive Director



